

Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons

War Crimes Memoranda

War Crimes

2006

As For Self-Representation In The International Criminal Court, Is There An International Right To Self-Representation In War Crimes Trials, Or Should Defense Counsel Be Imposed From The Outset Of The Trial At The ICC? How Should The ICC Deal With A Defendant-Lawyer Who Uses Self-Representation To Disrupt The Orderly Trial Proceedings?

**Chelan Bliss** 

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war\_crimes\_memos
Part of the Criminal Procedure Commons, and the International Law Commons

This Memo is brought to you for free and open access by the War Crimes at Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in War Crimes Memoranda by an authorized administrator of Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons.

### CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW INTERNATIONAL WAR CRIMES RESEARCH LAB

MEMORANDUM FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT

### ISSUE:

AS FOR SELF-REPRESENTATION IN THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT, IS THERE AN INTERNATIONAL RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION IN WAR CRIMES TRIALS, OR SHOULD DEFENSE COUNSEL BE IMPOSED FROM THE OUTSET OF THE TRIAL AT THE ICC? HOW SHOULD THE ICC DEAL WITH A DEFENDANT-LAWYER WHO USES SELF-REPRESENTATION TO DISRUPT THE ORDERLY TRIAL PROCEEDINGS?

> Prepared By Chelan Bliss Fall 2006

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS	1
A. Issue	1
B. Summary of Conclusions	1
1. There is a universal right to self-representation in adversarial war crimes trials.	1
2. The right to self-representation in war crimes trials is not absolute.	2
3. The defendant retains power in the trial even when counsel is imposed upon him.	5
4 The potential for abuse of court and obstruction of proceedings is not extinguished when counsel is imposed upon the defendant.	6
II. <u>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</u>	6
III. <u>LEGAL ANALYSIS</u>	9
A. There is a universal right to self-representation in adversarial war	10
crimes trials.	
1. Common law and civil law treatment of self-representation differ.	10
2. International treaties and conventions recognize the right to self-representation.	14
3. The statutes that have created international tribunals and courts recognize a right to self-representation.	14
B. The right to self-representation in war crimes trials is not absolute.	18
<ol> <li>The right to sen-representation in war crimes trials is not absolute.</li> <li>There is debate over the drafters' intent and correct interpretation of the language that guarantees a right to self-representation in major treaties, conventions and tribunal statutes.</li> </ol>	18
<ol> <li>Categorical exceptions to the right to self-representation exist even in common law countries that recognize self-representation as an essential right.</li> </ol>	20
3. References to exceptions and limitations often accompany the assertion of the right to self-representation, in domestic and international case history.	21
4. There are at least four circumstances that can justify the abridgement of the defendant's right to self-representation in a war crimes trial.	22
a. A court may impose counsel upon an incapable defendant.	22
b. A court may impose counsel upon an obstructionist defendant.	24
c. A court may impose counsel upon a defendant to protect the integrity of the court.	27
d. A court may impose counsel upon one defendant to protect the fairness of the trials of other defendants or co-defendants.	27
C. The defendant retains power in the trial even when counsel is	28
imposed upon him.	

The potential for abuse of court and obstruction of proceedings is not extinguished when counsel is imposed upon the defendant.	30
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	34

### **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **Statutes and Rules**

- 1. American Convention on Human Rights, *opened for signature* Nov. 22, 1969, Art. 8(2)(d), 114 UNTS 123 (entered into force July 18, 1978).
- 2. Criminal Procedure Act of Scotland (1995) as amended by the Sexual Offences (Procedure and Evidence) Act (Scotland) (2002)
- European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, Art. 6(3), 213 UNTS 222 (entered into force Sept. 3, 1953), as amended by Protocol No. 11, May 11, 1994, ETS No. 155, 33 ILM 943 (1994)
- 4. Int'l Criminal Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia's Rules of Procedure and Evidence (2005). Rule 80
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *opened for signature* December 16, 1966, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No.16) at 52, UN Doc. A/6316 (1996), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976)
- Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, Art. 67, UN Doc. A/CONF.183/9\*(1998), 37 ILM 999 (1998)
- 7. Statute for the Special Court for Sierra Leone, Article 17(d)(4)
- 8. Statute of the Int'l Criminal Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, SC Res, 827 (May 25, 1993) (amended 1998)
- 9. Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, SC Res. 955, annex, Art. 20(4)(d) (Nov. 8, 1994)
- 10. Statute of the Iraqi Special Tribunal, Dec. 10 2003, 43 I.L.M. 231
- 11. U.S. CONST. art. VI

#### Cases

#### UNITED STATES

- 12. Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (US Supreme Court, 1975)
- 13. Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal., 528 U.S. 152, 162 (2000)

- 14. McKaskle v. Wiggins, 465 U.S. 168, 184 (US Supreme Court, 1984)
- 15. United States v. Brock, 159 F.3d 1077 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)
- 16. United States v. Farhad, 190 F.3d 1097 (1999)
- 17. United States v. Williams, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 32715 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)
- United States v. Cauley, 697 F.2d 486, 491 (2d Cir. 1983), cert denied, 459 U.S. 1222
- United States v. West, 877 F.2d 281, 287 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 959 (1989)
- Savage v. Estelle, 908 F.2d 508, 513-15 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1255 (1991).

#### CANADA

21. R v. Swain (1991) 1 S.C.R. 933 (Canada)

#### UNHRC

- 22. Dave Marais v. Madagascar, Communication No. 49/1979 (08/29/2005)
- 23. Hill v. Spain, Communication No. 526/1993(04/02/1997)
- 24. Miguel Angel Estrella v. Uruguay, Communication No. 74/1980 (01/03/2006)

#### ECHR

- 25. Croissant v. Germany, 237-B Eur. Ct. H.R.
- 26. Philis v. Greece, 1997-IV Eur. Ct. H.R. 1074

#### ICTY

- 27. Prosecutor v. Seselj, Case No. IT-03-67-PT, ("Decision on Assignment of Counsel") (Aug. 21, 2006)
- 28. Prosecutor v. Seselj, Case No. IT-03-67-PT, ("Decision on Prosecutor's Motion for Order Appointing Counsel") (May 9, 2003)
- 29. Prosecutor v. Seselj, Case No. IT-03-67-PT, ("Decision on Appeal Against the Trial Chamber's Decision on Assignment of Counsel") (Oct. 20, 2006)

- 30. Prosecutor v. Milosevic, Case No. IT-02-54, ("Reasons for Decision on Assignment of Counsel") (Apr. 4 2003)
- 31. Prosecutor v. Milosevic, Case No. IT-02-54-T, ("Decision on Assigned Counsel's Motion for Withdrawal") (Dec. 7, 2004)
- 32. Prosecutor v. Milosevic, Case No. IT-02-54-T, ("Decision on Interlocutory Appeal of the Trial Chamber's Decision on the Assignment of Defence Counsel"), (November 1, 2004)
- 33. Prosecutor v. Milosevic, Case No. IT-02-54-T, ("Decision on Assigned Counsel Request for Certification of an Interlocutory Appeal Against the Decision on Assigned Counsel's Motion for Withdrawal") (Dec. 17, 2004)
- Prosecutor v. Jankovic, Case No. IT-96-2312-PT, ("Decision Following Registrar's Notification of Radovan Stankovic's Request for Self-Representation") (Aug. 19, 2005)

#### SCSL

- 35. Prosecutor v. Norman, ("Decision on the Application of Samuel Hinga Norman for Self-Representation Under Article 17(4)(d) of the Statute of the Special Court"), No. SCSL-04-14-T-125 (June 8, 2004)
- 36. Prosecutor v. Norman, No. SCSL-2004-14-T (June 14, 2004)

### Law Review Articles

- Nina Jorgensen, Note and Comment: The Right of the Accused to Self-Representation Before International Criminal Tribunals, 98 AM. J. INT'L. L. 711 (2004)
- Nina Jorgensen, Current Development: The Right of the Accused to Self-Representation Before International Criminal Tribunals, 99 AM. J. INT'L. L. 663 (2005)
- 39. Marie Higgins Williams, *The pro se Criminal Defendant, Standby Counsel, and the Judge: A Proposal for Better-Defined Roles,* 71 U. COLO. L. REV. 789 (2000)
- 40. M. Cherif Bassiouni, Human Rights in the Context of Criminal Justice: Identifying International Procedural Protections and Equivalent Protections in National Constitutions, 3 DUKE J. COMP. & INT'L L. 235, 284 (1993)
- 41. Tiffany Buxton, Foreign Solutions to the U.S. Pro Se Phenomenon, 34 CASE

W. RES. J. INT'L L. 103 (2002)

- 42. Kate Kerr, Fair Trials at International Criminal Tribunals: Examining the Parameters of the International Right to Counsel, 36 GEO. J. INT'L L. 1227 (2005)
- 43. Robert E. Toone, *The Incoherence of Defendant Autonomy*, 83 N.C.L. REV. 621 (2005)
- 44. Constantinos Hotis, A "Fair and Expeditious" Trial: A Reappraisal of Slobodan Milosevic's Right to Self-Representation before the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, 6 CHI. J. INT'L L. 775 (2006)
- 45. Milan Markovic, In the Interest of Justice? A Critique of the ICTY Trial Court's Decision to Assign Counsel to Slobodan Milosevic, 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 947 (2005)
- Michael P. Scharf, Christopher M. Rassi, Do Former Leaders Have An International Right to Self-Representation In War Crimes Trials?, 20 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 3 (2005)
- 47. Kenneth S. Sogabe, *Exercising the Right to Self-Representation in United States v. Farhad: Issues in Waiving a Criminal Defendant's Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel, 30 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 129 (2000)*
- 48. Eric Rieder, *The Right of Self-Representation in the Capital Case*, 85 COLUM. L. REV. 130 (1985)
- 49. Nicolas M. Rouleau and Annelies Brock and Daisy Yu and Anne Heindel and Mario Cava and Tejal Jesrani, *Updates from the International Criminal Courts*, 12 HUM. RTS. BR. 33 (2005)
- 50. SYMPOSIUM: Michael P. Scharf & Ahran Kang, Milosevic & Hussein on Trial: Panel 3: The Trial Process: Prosecution, Defense and Investigation: Errors and Missteps: Key Lessons the Iraqi Special Tribunal Can Learn from the ICTY, ICTR, and SCSL, 38 CORNELL INT'L L.J. 911 (2005)
- SYMPOSIUM: Mikhail Wladimiroff, Milosevic & Hussein on Trial: Panel 3: The Trial Process: Prosecution, Defense, and Investigation: Former Heads of State on Trial, 38 CORNELL INT'L L.J. 949 (2005)

#### **Books and Other Media**

52. GIDEON BOAS, "The Right to Self-Representation in International and Domestic Criminal Law-Limitations and Qualifications on that Right" in BELLIGERENT REPRISALS at 58 (2006)

- 53. VIRGINIA MORRIS AND MICHAEL SCHARF, INSIDER'S GUIDE TO THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL OF THE FORMER YUGOSLAVIA, (1995)
- 54. Ahmed Rasheed, Judge Ejects Saddam from Baghdad Court, Reuters, Oct. 10, 2006
- 55. MICHAEL SCHARF AND GREGORY MCNEAL, SADDAM ON TRIAL (2006)
- 56. Int'l Criminal Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Press Release, "Vojislav Seselj Assigned Counsel by Trial Chamber" (Nov. 27, 2006)
